
 

  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5437 

  ANSWERED ON 05/04/2022 

 

SPMRM IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 

5437.  SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is considering to develop cluster on agriculture, education, 

health, horticulture, organic farming and service under Shyama Prasad Mukherji 

Rurban Mission (SPMRM) in Panna and Katni districts of Madhya Pradesh. 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(c)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

(a) to (c):  Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) was launched on 21st 

February 2016 to deliver catalytic interventions to rural areas experiencing rapid growth. 300 

Rurban Clusters with thematic economic growth points are proposed to be developed across 

the country under this Mission. The main objectives of SPMRM are to stimulate local 

economic development, enhance basic services, and create well planned Rurban clusters. 

 Clusters are developed by provisioning of basic, economic, social and digital infrastructure 

facilities covering 21 components (List at Annex. I) under the Mission. The State of Madhya 

Pradesh has been allocated total 19 Rurban clusters (List at Annex.II) under SPMRM as per 

the list annexed.  There are no existing clusters in the Districts of Panna and Katni in the 

State.  
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ANNEXURE-I 

  

List of 21 components 

1. Piped Water Supply 

2. Sanitation 

3. Solid & Liquid waste management 

4. Access to village streets with Drains 

5. Village street lights & electrification 

6. Inter village roads connectivity 

7. Public transport 

8. LPG Gas connection 

9. Skill development training linked to economic activities 

10. Agri-service processing & allied activities 

11. Education 

12. Health 

13. Digital Literacy 

14. Citizen service Centres 

15. Environment 

16. Employment Generation & SHG Formation 

17. Tourism Promotion 

18. Sports Infrastructure 

19. Social Infrastructure 

20. Social Welfare 

21. Rural Housing 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Annexure II 

  

List of clusters in the State of Madhya Pradesh 

Sl. No. Cluster District 

1 Achhat Chhatarpur 

2 Arud East Nimar 

3 Chhimak Gwalior 

4 Delakhadi Chhindwara 

5 Deshawadi Betul 

6 Gauri Rewa 

7 Gunawad Dhar 

8 Gunga Bhopal 

9 Guwali Jhabua 

10 
Indarsing Ki 

Chowki 
Alirajpur 

11 Kanhiwada Seoni 

12 Kirgi Anuppur 

13 Kursa Singrauli 

14 Mohana Gwalior 

15 Mohankot Jhabua 

16 Nawdapanth Indore 

17 Ramnagar Mandla 

18 Ratibad Bhopal 

19 Simrol Indore 
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